Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, District Mohali (140301).

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

Dated: 11.10.2022

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 1102 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant - Sh. Manjinder Singh is present, in person.

Respondent: Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Junior Assistant is present from the Department through

webex.

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 15.09.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Junior Assistant, Shri Sanjeev Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and further mentions about an email dated 16.09.2022 which has been sent to the Commission, which is received and taken on record.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar,

District Mohali (140301).

Versus



O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

Dated: 11.10.2022

O/o Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 2178 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant - Sh. Manjinder Singh is present, in person. Present:

Respondent: Shri Neeraj Kumar, Junior Assistant is present from the Department through

webex..

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 09.08.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The respondent, Shri Neeraj Kumar, Junior Assistant states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069) 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar,

District Mohali (140301).

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority,

Dated: 11.10.2022

Patiala. Respondent

> Appeal Case No.: 1830 of 2022 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh (M: 9872015069) is present in person.

Respondent: Shri Babandeep Singh Walia (RTA, FAA) along with Shri Harjeet Singh, Clerk (M:

70095-37406) is present from the Department through webex.

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 02.08.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, the Appellant, Shri Manjinder Singh states that information has been supplied to him is contradictory in nature and as different information has been received by him in another case. He also requests for information date-wise instead of month wise.
- 3. The respondent, Shri Babandeep Singh Walia states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter number 333 dated 25.08.2022. The information is voluminous in nature and not readily available. He adds that creation of the information is not permissible as per RTI Act, 2005, which also affects the routine functioning of the respondent department. He also mentions that appellant could demand the specific/particular information instead of voluminous information, so that it could be supplied as per RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. After comparing the reply filed by the department with the RTI application, I am of view that the reply filed by the department in relating to the instant appeal is found satisfactory in nature and no further intervention is left in this case. It is also observed that maximum of the RTI applications of the appellant are of the same nature, accordingly he is advised to demand the information as per RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed. Announced in the court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Appellant

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

**Sh. Balwinder Singh (9417911601)** S/o Shri Nihal Singh, VPO Baghana, Tehsil Phagwara, District Kapurthala.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The General Manager, Punjab Roadways, Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Director, STC, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Dated: 11.10.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: absent.

Respondent: Shri Bhupinder Singh, Clerk (M: 98763-51918) is present from the Department

through webex

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.09.2022

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Shri Bhupinder Singh, Clerk states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and an acknowledgement signed by the appellant had already been sent to the Commission via an email dated 10.10.2022 comprising a letter no. 8933 dated 08.09.2022 with the remarks of the appellant 'he has received the required information', which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him by the Commission, which means he has nothing to say int his regard.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is left in this case. Therefore this instant appeal case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Gurbax Singh (7528950026)

Village Bolapur, PO Ramgarh,

Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.Pin: 141123

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The SDM, Bhikhiwind. **First Appellate Authority** 

Dated: 11.10.2022

Respondent

O/o The SDM, Bhikhiwind. Appeal Case No.: 376 of 2021

**Through CISCO WEBEX** 

The representative, Shri Tejinder Singh is present on behalf of the Appellant through webex. Present: Respondent: Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur, Superintendent- Grade -2 is present through webex.

Versus

# ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 08.09.2022

- In today's hearing, the representative of the Appellant states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Superintendent, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Shri Gurbax Singh.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause for action is left in this case. This case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100
Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Singh (814599777)

H. No. B -35/365,

Lane No. 04, Vikas Nagar, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana. (142001)

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The GM

Punjab Roadways Depot, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

Dated: 11.10.2022

O/o The GM,

Punjab Roadways Depot, Ludhiana. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2233 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: absent.

Respondent: Shri Hardeep Singh, Superintendent is present from the Department through

webex..

ORDER:

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 09.08.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Shri Hardeep Singh states that information has been sent to the Appellant, Shri Jagmohan Singh dated 12.08.2022 and an intimation in this regard has also been sent to the Commission vide letter number 12929 dated 12.08.2022 (vide dairy number 19054 dated 25.08.2022 of the Commission), which is received and taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Shri Jagmohan Singh is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him by the Commission which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is left in this case. Therefore this instant appeal case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Appellant